Apparatestander/

Tripod

de Apparatestander
Originalbetriebsanleitung

en Tripod
Translation of original operating instructions

fr  Trépied
Traduction du mode d'emploi original

it Cavalletto treppiede
Traduzione del manuale d'istruzioni originale

es Tripode
Traduccion del manual de instrucciones original

am WME=FAZE

790 048 765

ERIRARRREE
< A brand of
'* OI‘ b | ta I u m wmlrd;rbi(t)al Cutting &
elding

orbital | cutting + welding



APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

Betriebsanleitung fiir Betreiber und Verwender de yeite =
Fiir sicheres Arbeiten Betriebsanleitung vor Inbetriebnahme lesen. Betriebsanleitung

aufbewahren zum Nachschlagen. Alle Rechte, insbesondere das Recht der Vervielfdltigung und

Verbreitung sowie der Ubersetzung, vorbehalten.

Operating instructions for responsible bodies and users en Jage ¢
To ensure safe working read the operating instructions before commissioning. Keep these oper-

ating instructions for future reference. All rights reserved, in particular the rights of duplication

and distribution as well as translation.

Mode d‘emploi pour opérateur et utilisateurs fr Jage 1*
Pour un travail sir, lire le mode d'emploi avant la mise en service. Conserver le mode d'emploi

pour référence ultérieure. Tous droits réservés, en particulier le droit de reproduction et de

distribution ainsi que de traduction.

Manuale di istruzioni per il titolare e I'utilizzatore it Jagina 21
Per lavorare in sicurezza leggere il manuale di istruzioni prima della messa in servizio. Conser-

vare il manuale di istruzioni per la consultazione futura. Tutti i diritti riservati, in particolare il

diritto di riproduzione, divulgazione e traduzione.

Manual de instrucciones para el operador y el usuario es Jsagina 27
Para realizar un trabajo seguro, lea el manual de instrucciones antes de la puesta en funciona-

miento. Guarde el manual de instrucciones para poder consultarlo en todo momento. Quedan

reservados todos los derechos, especialmente el derecho de reproduccion y de distribucién, asf

como de traduccion.
ERARAS ERATEEANMERE ch m 33
NBRZ2EN BT RERABTAIRIEAERRBS - REERRBBUESR -

TREBERIMEENEARNPRANF] -

ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com [REV. 20190430] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__US1_Front
2 g




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD Zu dieser Anleitung DEUTSCH

DEUTSCH

1. ZU DIESER ANLEITUNG

11 Warnhinweise
Die in dieser Anleitung verwendeten Warnhinweise warnen vor Verletzungen oder vor Sachschaden.

P Warnhinweise immer lesen und beachten!

WARNSYMBOL f Dies ist das Warnsymbol. Es warnt vor Verletzungsgefahren. Um Verletzungen oder Tod zu
vermeiden, die mit dem Sicherheitszeichen gekennzeichneten MaBnahmen befolgen.

WARNSTUFE SYMBOL BEDEUTUNG

GEFAHR! ﬁ Unmittelbare Gefahrensituation, die bei Nichtbeachtung der SicherheitsmaBnahmen zum
Tod oder zu schweren Verletzungen fiihrt.

WARNUNG! ﬁ Mdgliche Gefahrensituation, die bei Nichtbeachtung der SicherheitsmaBnahmen zum Tod
oder zu schweren Verletzungen fihren kann.

VORSICHT! ﬁ Magliche Gefahrensituation, die bei Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitsmafnahmen zu leichten
Verletzungen fiihren kann.

HINWEIS! o Magliche Gefahrensituation, die bei Nichtbeachtung zu Sachschdden fihren kann.

1.2 Weitere Symbole und Auszeichnungen

KATEGORIE SYMBOL BEDEUTUNG

GEBOT @ Dieses Symbol missen Sie beachten.

INFO o Wichtige Informationen zum Verstdndnis.

HANDLUNG 1. Handlungsaufforderung in einer Handlungsabfolge: Hier muss gehandelt werden.
2,

» Allein stehende Handlungsaufforderung: Hier muss gehandelt werden.

[REV. 20190506 OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-01_DE Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com

3



DEUTSCH Betreiberinformationen und Sicherheitshinweise APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

2.  BETREIBERINFORMATIONEN UND SICHERHEITS-
HINWEISE

21  Betreiberpflichten

Werkstatt-/Auen-/Feldanwendung: Der Betreiber ist verantwortlich fiir die Sicherheit im Gefahrenbereich des Apparate-
standers und erlaubt nur eingewiesenem Personal den Aufenthalt und die Bedienung des Apparatestdnders im Gefahrenbereich.
Sicherheit des Arbeitnehmers: Die im (ap. 2 beschriebenen Sicherheitsvorschriften sowie das sicherheitshewusste
Arbeiten mit allen vorgeschriebenen Schutzausriistungen sind einzuhalten.

2.2 Verwendung des Apparatestanders

2.21 BestimmungsgemaBe Verwendung

+ DerApparatestdnder ist ausschlieBlich in Verbindung mit den Orbitalum Rohrsdgen GFX 3.0, PS 4.5
und PS 6.6 2u verwenden.

Zur bestimmungsgemdBen Verwendung gehdren auch:

+ das Beachten aller Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise dieser Betriebsanleitung

+ das Beachten aller Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise der Betriebsanleitung der auf dem Apparate-
stander verwendeten Rohrsdge

+ dasausschlieBliche Verwenden im Originalzustand, mit Original-Zubehdr, -Ersatzteile,
-Betriebsstoffe

2.2.2  Bestimmungswidriger Gebrauch

« Eineandere als die unter der "BestimmungsgemdBen Verwendung" festgelegte oder iber diese
sowie den genannten Grenzen hinaus gehende Benutzung gilt auf Grund der potentiellen Gefahren
als bestimmungswidrig.

«  Fiir Schdden aus nicht bestimmungsgemaBer Verwendung trdgt der Betreiber die alleinige Verant-
wortung und tibernimmt der Hersteller keinerlei Haftung.

+ Das Entfernen von Schutzeinrichtungen ist nicht gestattet.

+ Den Apparatestdnder nicht Zweckentfremden.

+ DerApparatestander ist nicht zur Benutzung durch den privaten Verbraucher vorgesehen.

4 ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen  www.orbitalum.com [REV. 20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-01_DE




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

Betreiberinformationen und Sicherheitshinweise DEUTSCH

2.3 Grundlegende Sicherheitshinweise

Der Apparatestdnder ist nach dem aktuellen Stand der Technik zur sicheren Anwendung gebaut. Bleibende Restrisiken werden in
der nachfolgenden Betriebsanleitung beschrieben. Ein anderer Einsatz als der in dieser Anleitung beschriebene, kann zu schwers-
ten Personen- und Sachschdden fiihren. Deshalb:

+ Warnhinweise unbedingt beachten.

+ Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise der auf dem Apparatestander verwendeten Rohrtsdge beachten.

+ Komplette Dokumentation in der Nahe des Apparatestdnders zusammen mit der Dokumentation der auf dem Apparatestander
verwendeten Rohrtsdge aufbewahren.

+  Allgemein anerkannte Unfallverhiitungsvorschriften miissen beachtet werden.

« Ldnderspezifische Vorschriften, Normen und Richtlinien beachten.

+ Nur Original Werkzeuge, Ersatzteile, Betriebsstoffe und Zubehdr von Orbitalum Tools verwenden.

WARNUNG! ﬁ

Kippgefahr des Apparatestanders mit Rohrsage!

Irreversible Quetschungen.

» Sicherstellen, dass der Apparatestander ordnungsgemdf montiertist (fliehe Kan. 3, 5. €).

» Sicherstellen, dass die FuBplatte vor der Benutzung am Apparatestander befestigt ist
(tiehe Kan, 3.5.€).

»> Beim Trennen von Rohren stets mit einem FuB auf der Platte stehen (tiehe Kan. 4. 5. 7).

P Rohre, die von der Trennstelle mehr als 40 cm (16") nach vorne herausragen, mit einer
Beistelleinheit unterstiitzen.

P Rohre, die von der Trennstelle mehr als 100 cm (40") nach hinten herausragen, mit einer
Beistelleinheit unterstitzen.

P Apparatestander nur auf ebener, nicht absinkbarer Oberfldche abstellen.

} >1m >04m |

N Dl

WARNUNG!

Lose Klemmteile!

Irreversible Quetschungen.

P Bei der Montage und nach jedem Transport des Apparatestanders darauf achten, dass
alle Schrauben an den Klemmhiilsen und an der FuBplatte fest angezogen sind (iiehe
{an. 3.S. ).

D Bei der Montage und nach jedem Transport des Apparatestanders darauf achten, dass
beide Rohre bis zur Mitte (StoB an StoB) der Klemmhillsen geschoben werden (jiehe
(ap. 3, 5. ). Dadurch wird ein sicherer Stand des Apparatestanders gewahrleistet.

[REV.20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-01_DE

Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com

5



DEUTSCH Montage des Apparatestanders APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

3. MONTAGE DES APPARATESTANDERS

» Apparatestander, wie in der Abbildung dargestellt, zusammen montieren.

P> Beider Montage und nach jedem Transport des Apparatestanders darauf achten, dass alle Schrauben an den Klemmteilen
(2), den Klemmhiilsen (6) und an der FuBplatte (12) fest angezogen sind.

P Beider Montage und nach jedem Transport des Apparatestanders darauf achten, dass beide Rohre (5+9) bis zur Mitte (Sto an StoR)
der Klemmhiilsen (6) geschoben und befestigt werden. Dadurch wird ein sicherer Stand des Apparatestanders gewahrleistet.

P Die FuBplatte (12) muss vor jeder Benutzung des Apparatestanders am linken Standbein angebracht werden.

6 ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com [REV. 20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-01_DE




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD Rohrsége auf Apparatesténder montieren DEUTSCH

POS. | CODE STUCK | BEZEICHNUNG POS. | CODE STUCK | BEZEICHNUNG

1] 790048392 1| Apparatestdnder, Platte 8 | 501607312 | 10 | Sechskantmutter

2790048394 | 4 | Klemmeil 15010511-M8-05-ZN

3| 305505276 | 4 |iylinderschraube 9 | 79004839% | 3 | Rohr30x2¢300
1504762-M8x35-8.8-IN 10 | 790048398 2| Rundrohrstopfen

41305505222 | 12 |Zylinderschraube 1| 302305221 4| Senkschraube
1504762-M6x25-8.8-IN DIN7991-M6x20-8.8-IN

5 790048 397 3 | Rohr30x2x600 121790048393 1 FuBplatte

6 790 048 395 3 | Klemmhilse inkl. Schrauben 13 | 542505311 4| Scheibe 1507090-6-200HV-IN

7] 305505272 6 | Iylinderschraube 14| 50060231 4 | Sechskantmutter 1504032-
1504762-M8x25-8.8-IN M6-A2

4.  ROHRSAGE AUF APPARATESTANDER MONTIEREN

WICHTIG! A In dieser Anleitung werden Warnhinweise verwendet, um Sie vor mgglichen Gefahren, Verlet-
zungen oder vor Sachschaden zu warnen. Lesen und beachten Sie diese Warnhinweise immer!
Fiir eine sichere Bedienung lesen Sie bitte alle Warnhinweise im iehe Kap, 2, . 4
aufmerksam durch.

P Sicherstellen, dass der Apparatestander ordnungsgemaB montiert ist (1iehe Kan. 3,S. €).

» Rohrsdge GFX3.0, PS 4.5 oder PS 6.6 mit den jeweils mitgelieferten Schrauben auf die Platte (1) des Apparatestanders
montieren:
— fiir die Montage der GFX 3.0 die M12x30 Schrauben verwenden (Schraubendffnungen "A").
— fiir die Montage der PS 4.5 und PS 6.6 die M8x45 Schrauben verwenden (Schraubendffnungen "B").

P Sicherstellen, dass die FuBplatte (12) vor der Benutzung am Apparatestander befestigtist (fiehe Kap. 3. 5. €).

» Beim Trennen von Rohren stets mit einem Ful auf der Platte (12) stehen.

(B): PS 4.5 (Plus), PS 6.6

-,
o7

7

[REV. 20190506 OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-01_DE Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com




DEUTSCH Ersatzteile, Service, Kundendienst APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

WARNUNG! & Kippgefahr des Apparatestdnders mit Rohrsége!
Irreversible Quetschungen.
P Rohre, die von der Trennstelle mehr als 40 cm (16") nach vorne herausragen, mit einer
Beistelleinheit unterstiitzen.
P Rohre, die von der Trennstelle mehr als 100 cm (40") nach hinten herausragen, mit einer
Beistelleinheit unterstiitzen.
D Apparatestander nur auf ebener, nicht absinkbarer Oberfldche abstellen.

>1m >0,4m |

i
f=

5.  ERSATZTEILE, SERVICE, KUNDENDIENST

Fiir das Bestellen von Ersatzteilen und die Behebung von Storungen wenden Sie sich bitte direkt an unsere fiir Sie zustandige
Niederlassung. Fiir die Ersatzteilbestellung geben Sie bitte folgende Daten an:

Produktbezeichnung: Apparatesténder
Code und Ersatzteilbezeichnung (Giehe Kap. 3. 5. €).

8 ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH  D-78224 Singen  www.orbitalum.com [REV. 20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-01_DE




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

About these instructions ENGLISH

ENGLISH

1. ABOUT THESE INSTRUCTIONS

11 Warning messages

The warning messages used in these instructions warn you of injuries or damage to property.

P Always read and observe these warning messages!

WARNING SYMBOL c

This is a warning symbol. It warns you of the danger of injury. In order to avoid injuries or death
observe the measures marked with a safety sign.

WARNING LEVEL ~ SYMBOL

MEANING

DANGER! ﬁ

Imminently hazardous situation that results in death or serious injuries if the safety mea-
sures are not observed.

WARNING! ﬁ

Potentially hazardous situation that may result in death or serious injuries if the safety
measures are not observed.

ATTENTION! ﬁ

Potentially hazardous situation that may result in slight injuries if the safety measures are not
observed.

NOTE! o

Potentially hazardous situation that may result in material damage if the safety measures are
not observed.

1.2 Further symbols and displays

CATEGORY SYMBOL

MEANING

INSTRUCTION @

You must take notice of this symbol.

INFO o

Important information for comprehension.

ACTION 1.
2.

Request for action in a sequence of actions: Action is required here.

>

Single request for action: You have to do something here: Action is required here.

[REV.20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-02_EN

Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen  www.orbitalum.com

9



ENGLISH Information and safety instructions for the responsible body APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

2. INFORMATION AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR
THE RESPONSIBLE BODY

21  Requirements for the responsible body

Requirements for the responsible body: The responsible body is responsible for safety in the danger zone around the
Tripod, and should allow only qualified personnel to enter the zone or operate the Tripod in the danger zone.

Employee safety: The safety regulations described in "hap. Z must be observed and work must be carried out with safety in
mind using the prescribed protective equipment.

2.2 Using the Tripod

2.2.1 Proper use

+ TheTripod may only be used in combination with the Orbitalum tube saws GFX3.0, PS4.5and PS 6.6.
Proper use also includes the following:

+ observing all safety instructions and warning messages included in these operating instructions,

+ observingall safety instructions and warning messages included in the operating instructions of
the tube saw used on the Tripod,

+sole use in the original condition with original accessories, spare parts and materials

2.2.2  Improper use

+Ause other than that defined under “proper use” or a use that goes beyond this or the specified
constraints shall be considered improper use due to the potential risks involved.

+Theresponsible body shall be solely responsible for damages that arise through improper use and
the manufacturer shall assume no liability whatsoever.

+ The removal of safety equipment is not permitted.

Do notmisuse the Tripod.

+TheTripod is not intended for use by private consumers.

2.3 Basic safety instructions

This Tripod is a state-of-the-art accessory designed for safe use. The risks involved in using this accessory are described in the
operating instructions below. Using this accessory in a way other than that described in these instructions can lead to serious
physical injury and material damage.

Therefore:

+ Observe warning messages at all times.

+  Observe the safety instructions and warning messages of the tube saw used on the Tripod.

+ Store complete documentation near the Tripod together with the documentation of the tube saw used on the Tripod.
+ Generally valid regulations for the prevention of accidents must be observed.

+ Observe country-specific regulations, standards and guidelines.

+Useonly original tools, spare parts, materials and accessories from Orbitalum Tools.

10 ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com [REV. 20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-02_EN




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

Information and safety instructions for the responsible body ENGLISH

WARNING! é

Danger of tipping of the Tripod with tube saw!

Irreversible crushing.

»> Ensure that the Tripod is mounted correctly (iee chap. 3, 0. 12).

»> Ensure that the base plate is fastened to the Tripod before use (iee chan. 3,p. 17).

P When cutting tubes always place one foot on the plate (iee chap. 4,p.17).

D Support tubes that project more than 40 cm (16”) to the front from the cutting point with
an extension unit.

P Support tubes that project more than 100 cm (40”) to the rear from the cutting point
with an extension unit.

P Place Tripod only on level surfaces that cannot subside.

L >1m >04m |

N N

WARNING!

Loose clamping parts!

Irreversible crushing.

» During mounting and after every transport of the Tripod ensure that all the screws at the
clamping sleeves and at the base plate are fastened tight (e chap. 3. 0. 17).

» During mounting and after every transport of the Tripod ensure that both tubes are
pushed to the middle (edge-to-edge) of the clamping sleeves (iee chap. 3. p.12). This
will allow a safe stand of the Tripod.

[REV.20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-02_EN

Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com

1



ENGLISH Mounting the Tripod APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

3. MOUNTING THE TRIPOD

P Assemble the Tripod as shown in the figure.

» When mounting and transporting the Tripod ensure that all the screws at the clamping parts (2), the clamping sleeves (6) and
atthe base plate (12) are fastened tight.

» During mounting and after every transport of the Tripod ensure that both tubes (5+9) are pushed to the middle (edge-to-
edge) of the clamping sleeves (6) and fastened. This ensures secure standing of the Tripod.

P The base plate (12) has to be mounted onto the left-hand leg before every use of the Tripod.

12  ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com [REV.20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-02_EN




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD Mounting the tube saw on the tripod ENGLISH

ITEM | CODE QTY. | ARTICLE ITEM | CODE QTY. |ARTICLE

1790048392 1 |Tripod, plate 8 1501607312 | 10 | Hexagonnut

2 | 790048394 | 4 | Clampingpart 15010511-M8-05-IN

3305505276 | 4 | Cylinder-head screw 9 | 7900483% | 3 |Tube30x2x300
1504762-M8x35-8.8-IN 10 | 790048398 | 2 | Round tube plug

41305505222 | 12 | (ylinder-head screw 1| 302305221 4| Countersunk screw
1504762-M6x25-8.8-IN DIN7991-M6x20-8.8-IN

5 790048397 | 3 | Tube30x2x600 12| 790048393 1 |Baseplate

6 | 790048395 3| Clampingsleeve indl. screws 13 | 542505311 4 | Washer 1507090-6-200HV-ZN

71305505272 6 | (ylinder-head screw 14| 50060231 4| Hexagon nut 1504032-
1504762-M8x25-8.8-IN M6-A2

4. MOUNTING THE TUBE SAW ON THE TRIPOD

IMPORTANT! é Warning messages are used in these instructions to warn you of possible dangers, injuries or
damage to property. Always read and observe these warning messages!
To ensure safe operation please read all the warning messages in "hap. 2, 0. 1( attentively.

» Ensure that the Tripod is mounted correctly (iee.chap. 3.0, 12).

> Mount the tube saw GFX 3.0, PS 4.5 or PS 6.6 onto the plate (1) of the Tripod using the screws supplied respectively:
— use the M12x30 screws to mount the GFX 3.0 (screw openings “A”).
— use the M8x45 screws to mount the PS 4.5 and PS 6.6 (screw openings “B”).

P Ensure that the base plate (12) is fastened to the Tripod before use (iee chap. 3.0.12).
» When cutting tubes always place one foot on the plate (12).

(B): PS 4.5 (Plus), PS 6.6
-, 77

v I
A

[REV. 20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-02_EN Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224Singen www.orbitalum.com 43




ENGLISH Spare parts, servicing, customer service APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

WARNING! & Danger of tipping of the Tripod with tube saw!
Irreversible crushing.
P Support tubes that project more than 40 cm (16”) to the front from the cutting point with
an extension unit.
P Support tubes that project more than 100 cm (40”) to the rear from the cutting point
with an extension unit.
D Place Tripod only on level surfaces that cannot subside.

>1m >0,4m |

i
f=

5.  SPARE PARTS, SERVICING, CUSTOMER SERVICE

Please contact your local Orbitalum Tools branch directly to order spare parts and to remedy malfunctions.
Please provide the following data when ordering spare parts:

Product designation: Tripod
Code and spare part designation (iee.chap. 3, 0. 12).

14 ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com

[REV. 20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-02_EN




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD Concernant le présent manuel d'utilisation FRANCAIS

FRANCAIS

1. CONCERNANT LE PRESENT MANUEL D’UTILISATION

1.1 Consignes d’avertissement
Les indications d'avertissement utilisées dans ce mode d’emploi avertissent de blessures ou de dommages matériels.

» Toujours lire et respecter les indications d'avertissement!

PICTOGRAMME é (e pictogramme est un pictogramme de danger. Il avertit de dangers de blessure. Afin d'éviter
DE DANGER des blessures ou la mort, suivre toutes les consignes marquées du symbole de sécurité.

NIVEAU SYMBOLE SIGNIFICATION

D'AVERTISSEMENT

DANGER! ﬁ Situation de danger immédiat qui conduit a la mort ou a de graves blessures en cas de
non-respect des mesures de sécurité.

AVERTISSEMENT! ﬁ Situation de danger possible qui peut conduire a la mort ou a de graves blessures en cas de
non-respect des mesures de sécurité.

ATTENTION! ﬁ Situation de danger possible qui peut conduire a des blessures Iégeres en cas de non-res-
pect des mesures de sécurité.

CONSIGNE! o Situation de danger possible qui peut conduire a des dommages matériels en cas de
non-respect des mesures de sécurité.

1.2 Autres pictogrammes et signalétiques

CATEGORIE SYMBOLE SIGNIFICATION

OBLIGATION @ Vous devez impérativement respecter ce pictogramme.

INFO o Informations importantes pour la compréhension.

INSTRUCTION 1. Instruction a suivre dans une série d'instructions: Une action doit étre prise ici.
2,

» Instruction isolée a suivre: Une action doit étre prise ici.

[REV. 20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-03_FR Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com 15




FRANCAIS Informations opérateur et consignes de sécurité APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

2. INFORMATIONS OPERATEUR ET CONSIGNES DE
SECURITE

21  Obligations opérateur

Obligations opérateur: L'exploitant est responsable de la sécurité dans la zone de danger du trépied et permet uniquement
au personnel averti le séjour et la commande du trépied dans Ia zone de danger.

Sécurité de I'employé: Les consignes de sécurité décrites dans "hap. Z ainsi que la réalisation du travail en gardant a I'esprit
I'aspect sécurité et avec les dispositifs de protection prescrits doivent étre respectées.

2.2 Utilisation du trépied

2.2.1 Utilisation conforme

+  Letrépied doit exclusivement étre utilisé en liaison avec les machines a trongonner Orbitalum GFX
3.0,PS4.5etPS6.6.

Font également partie d'une utilisation conforme:

+ laprise en compte de toutes les consignes de sécurité et d'avertissement de cette notice d’emploi,

+ laprise en compte de toutes les consignes de sécurité et d'avertissement du mode d’emploi de la
machine a tronconner utilisée sur le trépied,

« lutilisation exclusive a I'état d'origine, avec les accessoires, les pieces de rechange et les matieres
consommables d'origine

2.2.2 Utilisation non conforme

«Une autre utilisation que celle définie sous « utilisation conforme » ou une utilisation au-dela des
limites indiquées est considérée comme non-conforme sur la base des dangers potentiels.

+ Encasde dommages résultant d'une utilisation non conforme, I'entiere responsabilité en incombe a
I'opérateur, le fabricant déclinant alors toute responsabilité.

+  Leretrait des dispositifs de protection est interdit.

« Nepas utiliser le trépied pour un autre but que celui auquel il est destiné.

«  Letrépied n'est pas prévu pour l'utilisation par des consommateurs privés.

2.3  Consignes de sécurité de base

Le trépied est congu pour une utilisation en toute sécurité en fonction de I'état actuel de la technique. Les risques qui subsistent
seront décrits dans la notice d’emploi suivante. Toute utilisation non conforme a celle décrite dans le présent manuel peut entrai-
ner des dommages corporels et matériels graves.

C'est pourquoi il convient de:

* Respecter obligatoirement les consignes d'avertissement.
+Tenir compte des consignes de sécurité et indications d'avertissement de la machine a trongonner utilisée sur le trépied.

16  ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com [REV. 20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-03_FR




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

Informations opérateur et consignes de sécurité FRANCAIS

« Conserver la documentation compléte a proximité du trépied avec la documentation de la machine a tronconner utilisée sur

le trépied.

* Respecter les instructions générales relatives a la prévention des accidents.
* Respectez les prescriptions, normes et directives nationales en vigueur.
« Utilisez uniquement les outils, les pieces de rechange et les matiéres consommables et accessoires d'Orbitalum Tools.

AVERTISSEMENT! ﬁ

Danger de basculement du trépied avec machine a tronconner!
Contusions irréversibles.

» Sassurer que le trépied est correctement monté (rir chap. 3. p. 1€).
P Sassurer que la plague d'assise et fixée au trépied avant'utilisation (voir chap. 3. 0. 1¢).
P Lors du trongonnage de tubes, toujours se tenir avec un pied sur la plaque (zoir chap.
1.0.19).
D Soutenir avec une servante les tubes qui dépassent de plus de 40 cm (16") du point de
sectionnement vers I'avant.
D Soutenir avec une servante les tubes qui dépassent de plus de 100 cm (40") du point de
sectionnement vers l'arriére.
D Déposer le trépied uniquement sur une surface plane, non susceptible de s'affaisser.
‘ >1m _ >04m |
= T 1
[

M

AVERTISSEMENT!

Piéces de serrage détachées!

Contusions irréversibles.

P Lors du montage et aprés chaque transport du trépied, veiller a ce que toutes les vis des
douilles de serrage et de la plaque d'assise soient serrées a fond (foir chap. 3. p. 1€).

P Lors du montage et apres chaque transport du trépied, veiller a ce que les deux
tubes soient poussés jusqu‘au milieu (bord a bord) des douilles de serrage (\oir
hap. 3, p. 18). Ceci garantit une assise slre du trépied.

[REV.20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-03_FR

Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com

17



FRANCAIS Montage du trépied APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

3.  MONTAGE DU TREPIED

P Assembler le trépied comme représenté sur I'illustration.

»Lors du montage et aprés chaque transport du trépied, veiller a ce que toutes les vis des pieces de serrage (2), des douilles de
serrage (6) et de la plaque d'assise (12) soient serrées a fond.

P Lors du montage et aprés chaque transport du trépied, veiller a ce que les deux tubes (5+9) soient poussés jusqu'au milieu
(bord a bord) des douilles de serrage (6). Ceci garantit une assise stire du trépied.

P La plague d'assise (12) doit étre montée sur la jambe de soutien de gauche avant chaque utilisation du trépied.

18 ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com [REV.20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-03_FR




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

Montage de la machine a trongonner sur le trépied

FRANCAIS

POS. | REF. PC ARTICLE POS. | REF. PC ARTICLE

1] 790048392 1 |Trépied, plaque 8 | 501607312 | 10 |Ecrouhexagonal

2 | 790048394 | 4 | Piece deserrage 1S010511-M8-05-ZN

3 | 305505276 4 |Viscylindrique 9 | 790048396 3 | Tube 30x2x300
1S04762-M8x35-8.8-IN 10| 790048398 2| Bouchon pour tube rond

41305505222 | 12 |Viscylindrique 1| 302305221 4| Visatéte fraisée
1504762-M6x25-8.8-IN DIN7991-M6x20-8.8-IN

5 790048397 | 3 | Tube30x2x600 12| 790048393 1 | Plague d'assise

6 | 790048395 3 | Douille de serrage, vis 13| 54250531 4 | Rondelle 1S07090-6-
inclus 200HV-ZN

7] 305505272 6 | Viscylindrique 14| 50060231 4 | Ecrou hexagonal 1504032-

1504762-M8x25-8.8-IN

Mb6-A2

4.  MONTAGE DE LA MACHINE A TRONCONNER SUR LE

TREPIED

IMPORTANT!

A\

Dans ce mode d'emploi, on utilise des indications d'avertissement afin de vous prévenir de
dangers ou de blessures et de dommages matériels possibles. Lisez et respectez toujours
ces consignes d'avertissement! Pour une commande siire, lisez attentivement toutes les
consignes d'avertissement au :han, 2,0, 1€.

P Sassurer que le trépied est correctement monté (1oir chap. 3.0, 1€).

» Monter la machine a trongonner GFX3.0, PS 4.5 ou PS 6.6 sur la plaque (1) du trépied avec les vis respectivement fournies:
— pour le montage de la GFX 3.0, utiliser les vis M12x30 (ouvertures de vis «A»).

— pour le montage des PS 4.5 et PS 6.6, utiliser les vis M8 x45 (ouvertures de vis «B).

P Sassurer que la plaque d'assise (12) est fixée au trépied avant I'utilisation (roir chap. 3.0, 1€).

»Lors du tronconnage de tubes, toujours se tenir avec un pied sur la plaque (12).

(B): PS 4.5 (Plus), PS 6.6
e

[REV.20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-03_FR

Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com

19



FRANCAIS Piéces de rechange, maintenance, service aprés-vente APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

AVERTISSEMENT! & Danger de basculement du trépied avec machine a trongonner!
Contusions irréversibles.
P Soutenir avec une servante les tubes qui dépassent de plus de 40 cm (16") du point de
sectionnement vers 'avant.
P Soutenir avec une servante les tubes qui dépassent de plus de 100 cm (40") du point de
sectionnement vers 'arriére.
P Déposer le trépied uniquement sur une surface plane, non susceptible de s'affaisser.

>1m . >04m |

i
f=

5. PIiEC‘ES DE RECHANGE, MAINTENANCE, SERVICE
APRES-VENTE

Pour la commande de pieces de rechange et le dépannage, veuillez vous adresser directement a la succursale compétente pour
vous. Pour la commande de pieces de rechange, veuillez indiquer les données suivantes:

+ Désignation de produit: Trépied
+ Réferance et désignation de la piéce de rechange (voir chan. 3, p. 1¢).

20 ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com [REV. 20190506] OC _Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-03_FR




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

Informazioni sul manuale ITALIANO

ITALIANO

1. INFORMAZIONI SUL MANUALE

1.1 Avvertenze

Gliavvertimenti utilizati nel presente manuale diistruzioni contribuiscono ad evitare lesioni o danni materiali.

P Leggere ed attenersi agli avvertimenti in qualsiasi caso!

AVVERTENZA f

Essi avvertono del pericolo dilesioni. Per evitare lesioni, anche letali, adottare i provvedimenti
indicati dai simboli di sicurezza.

LIVELLO DI SIMBOLO SIGNIFICATO

PERICOLO

PERICOLO! ﬁ Situazione di pericolo imminente che, se non si adottano le misure di sicurezza, causa lesioni
gravi ed anche letali.

AVVERTIMENTO! ﬁ Situazione di potenziale pericolo che, se non si adottano le misure di sicurezza, puo causare
lesioni gravi ed anche letali.

ATTENZIONE! ﬁ Situazione di potenziale pericolo che, se non si adottano le misure di sicurezza, puo causare
lesioni leggere.

NOTA! o Situazione di potenziale pericolo che, se non si adottano le misure di sicurezza, puo causare
danni materiali.

1.2 Altri simboli e segnali

CATEGORIA SIMBOLO

SIGNIFICATO

0BBLIGO @

Le indicazioni contrassegnate da questo simbolo devono essere rispettate.

INFO o

Importanti informazioni sulla comprensione.

OPERAZIONE 1.

Operazione all'interno di una procedura: qui si deve effettuare un'azione.

Operazione singola, non compresa in una procedura: qui si deve effettuare un'azione.

[REV.20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-04_IT

Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com

21



ITALIANO Informazioni per 'utilizzatore e norme di sicurezza APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

2.  INFORMAZIONI PER L'UTILIZZATORE E NORME DI
SICUREZZA

2.1 Obblighi del utilizzatore

Impiego all’esterno/in cantiere/in officina: Il titolare & responsabile della sicurezza nella zona pericolosa del cavalletto
treppiede e consente soltanto al personale autorizzato I'accesso a tale zona e 'uso del cavalletto treppiede.

Sicurezza del dipendente: Osservare le norme disicurezza descritte nel ap. 2 e i relativi interventi con tutto il equipaggia-
mento di protezione prescritto.

2.2 Utilizzo del cavalletto treppiede

2.2.1  Utilizzo secondo le disposizioni

+ Il cavalletto treppiede deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente in combinazione con le tagliatubi
Orbitalum GFX3.0, PS4.5e PS6.6.

Un utilizzo secondo le disposizioni prevede inoltre:

+ l'osservanza di tutte le norme di sicurezza e le avvertenze contenute nel presente manuale di
istruzioni;

+ il rispetto di tutte le avvertenze e degli avvertimenti di sicurezza del manuale di istruzioni della
tagliatubi utilizzata sul cavalletto treppiede;

+  l'utilizzo della macchina esclusivamente nelle condizioni originali e solo con accessori, pezzi di
ricambio e utensili originali.

2.2.2  Utilizzo non conforme alla norma

+ Unutilizzo diverso da quanto specificato nel paragrafo “Utilizzo secondo le disposizioni” o che
vada oltre i limiti della macchina & da considerarsi, a causa dei potenziali pericoli che ne possono
derivare, non conforme alla norma.

« Pereventuali danni derivanti da un utilizzo non conforme alle disposizioni, I'utilizzatore ¢ da ritener-
si unico responsabile e il produttore € sollevato da qualsiasi responsabilita.

«Non & consentito rimuovere i dispositivi di sicurezza.

*+Nonusare il cavalletto treppiede per uno scopo diverso da quello previsto.

+ Il cavalletto treppiede non & previsto per I'uso da parte di utilizzatori privati.

22  ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen  www.orbitalum.com [REV. 20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-04_IT




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

Informazioni per l'utilizzatore e norme di sicurezza ITALIANO

2.3  Norme di sicurezza di base

Il cavalletto treppiede & realizzato secondo lo stato pit recente dell'arte per il suo utilizzo in condizioni di sicurezza. Eventuali rischi
ulteriori sono descritti nel presente manuale diistruzioni. Un impiego diverso da quello indicato nelle presenti istruzioni pud
causare gravi dannia persone e cose.

Pertanto:

+ Osservare scrupolosamente le avvertenze.

* Rispettare le avvertenze e gli avvertimenti di sicurezza della tagliatubi utilizzata sul cavalletto treppiede.

+ Conservare l'intera documentazione in prossimita del cavalletto treppiede insieme alla documentazione della tagliatubi
utilizzata sul cavalletto treppiede stesso.

+ Osservare le comuni norme sulla prevenzione degli infortuni.

*  Rispettare prescrizioni, norme e disposizioni vigenti in ogni singolo Paese.

« Utilizzare solo lame/frese, pezzi di ricambio, materiali di lavorazione e accessori originali di Orbitalum Tools.

AVVERTIMENTO! c

Pericolo di rovesciamento del cavalletto treppiede con la tagliatubi!

Lesioni da schiacciamento irreversibili.

P> Verificare che il cavalletto treppiede sia montato correttamente (1. cap. 3, 0. 24).

P Verificare che la piastra di appoggio del piede sia fissata al cavalletto treppiede prima
delsuo uso (/.cap. 3.0, 24).

P> Pertagliare il tubo mettere sempre un piede sulla piastra (V. can. 4, 0. 25).

P Sostenere con un'unita ausiliaria i tubi che sporgono in avanti dal punto di taglio dioltre
40cm (16").

P Sostenere con un'unita ausiliaria i tubi che sporgono all'indietro dal punto di taglio di
oltre 100 cm (40").

P Collocare il cavalletto treppiede solo su una superficie piana e non cedevole.

} >1m >04m |

N Dl

AVVERTIMENTO!

Elementi di bloccaggio non fissi!

Lesioni da schiacciamento irreversibili.

P Nel montaggio e dopo ogni trasporto del cavalletto treppiede verificare che tutte le viti
delle bussole di bloccaggio e della piastra di appoggio del piede siano serrate a fondo
(r.can.3.p.24).

> Nel montaggio e dopo ogni trasporto del cavalletto treppiede verificare che i due tubi
vengano inseriti fino al centro (testa contro testa) delle bussole di bloccaggio (. cap. 3.
). 24). In questo modo si garantisce la completa stabilita del cavalletto treppiede.

[REV.20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-04_IT

Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com

23



ITALIANO Montaggio del cavalletto treppiede APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

3. MONTAGGIO DEL CAVALLETTO TREPPIEDE

P Assemblare il cavalletto treppiede come illustrato in figura.

P Nel montaggio e dopo ogni trasporto del cavalletto treppiede verificare che tutte le viti degli elementi di bloccaggio (2), delle
bussole di bloccaggio (6) e della piastra di appoggio del piede (12) siano serrate a fondo.

» Nel montaggio e dopo ogni trasporto del cavalletto treppiede verificare che i due tubi (5+9) vengano inseriti fino al centro
(testa contro testa) delle bussole di bloccaggio (6) e fissati correttamente. In questo modo si garantisce la completa stabilita
del cavalletto treppiede.

» Lapiastra di appoggio del piede (12) deve essere montata sulla gamba sinistra prima di ogni utilizzo del cavalletto treppiede.

24  ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com [REV. 201905061 OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-04_IT




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD Montaggio della tagliatubi sul cavalletto treppiede ITALIANO

POS. | CODICE QTA | ARTICOLO POS. | CODICE QTA | ARTICOLO
11790048392 1| Cavalletto treppiede, 8 1501607312 | 10 |Dadoesagonale
piastra 15010511-M8-05-ZN
21790048394 4 | Elemento di bloccaggio 9 | 790048396 3 |Tubo30x2x300
3] 305505276 4 | Viteatesta cilindrica 10| 790048398 2 | Tappo per tubo a sezione
1504762-M8x35-8.8-IN circolare
41305505222 | 12 | Viteatesta cilindrica 1| 302305221 4| Vite a testa svasata
1504762-M6x25-8.8-IN DIN7991-M6x20-8.8-ZN
5 790048397 3 |Tubo30x2x600 121 790048393 1 FuBplatte
6 | 790048395 | 3 | Bussoladibloccaggio 13 | 542505311 4 | Piastra di appoggio del
conviti piede 1507090-6-200HV-ZN
7] 305505272 6 | Viteatestacilindrica 14| 50060231 4 | Dado esagonale 1S04032-
1S04762-M8x25-8.8-IN M6-A2

4. MONTAGGIO DELLA TAGLIATUBI SUL CAVALLETTO
TREPPIEDE

IMPORTANTE! é Nel presente manuale sifa uso di avvertimenti al fine di evitare pericoli, lesioni o danni
materiali. Leggere e seguire sempre attentamente le avvertenze! Per |'utilizzo sicuro si prega
dileggere attentamente tutte le avvertenze del 'an. 2,0, 27 .

» Verificare che il cavalletto treppiede Sia montato correttamente (1. can. 3, 0. 24).

» Montare la tagliatubi GFX 3.0, PS 4.5 0 PS 6.6 sulla piastra (1) del cavalletto treppiede mediante le viti in dotazione:
— per il montaggio della GFX 3.0 utilizzare le viti M12x30 (fori delle viti “A").
— per il montaggio della PS 4.5 0 PS 6.6 utilizzare le viti M8x45 (fori delle viti “B").

D Verificare che la piastra di appoggio del piede (12) sia fissata al cavalletto treppiede prima del suo uso (7. can. 3.0, 24).
D Pertagliare il tubo mettere sempre un piede sulla piastra (12).

(B): PS 4.5 (Plus), PS 6.6

-,
o7

7

[REV. 20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-04_IT Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224Singen www.orbitalum.com 25§




ITALIANO Parti di ricambio, assistenza, servizio clienti APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

AVVERTIMENTO! & Pericolo di rovesciamento del cavalletto treppiede con la tagliatubi!
Lesioni da schiacciamento irreversibili.
» Sostenere con un'unita ausiliaria i tubi che sporgono in avanti dal punto di taglio di oltre
40cm (16").
P Sostenere con un’unita ausiliaria i tubi che sporgono all'indietro dal punto di taglio di
oltre 100 cm (40").
» Collocare il cavalletto treppiede solo su una superficie piana e non cedevole.

>1m . >04m |

i
f=

5.  PARTI DI RICAMBIO, ASSISTENZA, SERVIZIO CLIENTI

Per ordinare parti di ricambio e per eliminare guasti si prega di rivolgersi direttamente alla nostra filiale piu vicina.
Per ordinare parti di ricambio si prega di comunicare i seguenti dati:

« Nome del prodotto: Cavalletto treppiede
+ Codice e nome della parte di ricambio (..cap. 3. . 24).

26 ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH  D-78224 Singen  www.orbitalum.com [REV. 20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-04_IT




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD Sobre estas instrucciones ESPANOL

ESPANOL

1. SOBRE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

1.1 Advertencias
Las indicaciones de advertencia utilizadas en estas instrucciones advierten ante posibles lesiones o dafios materiales.

D ileaytenga en cuenta siempre estas indicaciones de advertencial

SiMBOLO DE ﬁ Esto es un simbolo de advertencia. Le advierte ante posibles peligros de lesiones. Cumpla todas

ADVERTENCIA las medidas identificadas con el simbolo de seguridad para evitar las lesiones 0 incluso la muerte.

NIVEL DE SIMBOLO SIGNIFICADO

ADVERTENCIA

iPELIGRO! ﬁ Situacidn de peligro inmediata que provocard la muerte o lesiones graves en caso de
inobservancia de las medidas de seguridad.

iADVERTENCIA! ﬁ Posible situacién de peligro que puede provocar la muerte o lesiones graves en caso de
inobservancia de las medidas de seguridad.

iCUIDADO! ﬁ Posible situacién de peligro que puede provocar lesiones leves en caso de inobservancia de
las medidas de seguridad.

iNOTA! o Posible situacion de peligro que puede provocar dafios materiales en caso de inobservancia.

1.2 Mas simbolos y marcas

CATEGORIA SIMBOLO SIGNIFICADO

OBLIGACION @ Este simbolo debe ser observado.

INFORMACION o Informacién especialmente importante para su comprension.

ACCION 1. Requerimiento de accion en una secuencia de accién: Aqui se debe realizar una accion.
2,
» Requerimiento de accion aislada: Aqui se debe realizar una accion.

[REV. 20190506 OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-05_ES Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen  www.orbitalum.com

27



ESPANOL Informacion del operador e indicaciones de seguridad APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

2. INFORMACION DEL OPERADOR E INDICACIONES
DE SEGURIDAD

2.1  Obligaciones del operador

Utilizacion en el taller/exterior/de campo: El operador es responsable de la seguridad en la zona de peligro del tripode y
solo permitird a personal instruido la estancia y el manejo del tripode en la zona de peligro.

Seguridad del trabajador: Se deben observar las normas de seguridad descritas en el 'ap. 2 asi como un modo de trabajar
en consideracion de la seguridad con todos los equipos de proteccion exigidos.

2.2 Utilizacion del tripode

2.2.1  Uso conforme a su finalidad

+  Eltripode debe utilizarse exclusivamente en combinacion con las sierras para tubos GFX 3.0, PS 4.5
y PS 6.6 de Orbitalum.

El uso conforme a su finalidad incluye también:

+ observar todas las indicaciones de seguridad y de advertencia de este manual de instrucciones

* laobservacion de todas las indicaciones de seguridad y de advertencia de este manual de instruc-
ciones de la sierra para tubos utilizada en el tripode,

+ lautilizacién Gnicamente en estado original, con accesorios, recambios y materiales necesarios originales.

2.2.2 Usoinadecuado

+ Enconsideracion de los posibles peligros, un uso diferente al definido en “uso conforme a su
finalidad” o que sobrepase este y los limites indicados se considerard inadecuado.

+Eloperador es el inico responsable de los dafios causados por un uso inadecuado; el fabricante no
asumird en estos casos ninguna responsabilidad.

+ Noestd permitido retirar dispositivos de proteccion.

« Eltripode no deberd utilizarse para fines distintos a los descritos.

+ Eltripode no estd previsto para el uso por el consumidor privado.

2.3 Indicaciones bhasicas de seguridad

El tripode ha sido construido de acuerdo con los Gltimos avances de |a técnica para garantizar una aplicacion segura. Los riesgos
restantes se describen en el siguiente manual de instrucciones. El uso distinto del indicado en este manual puede provocar dafios
personales y materiales muy graves.

Porello:

+ Observar estrictamente las advertencias.

+ Tenga en cuenta las indicaciones de seguridad y de advertencia de la sierra para tubos utilizada en el tripode.

* Guarde cerca del tripode la documentacién completa junto con la documentacion de la sierra para tubos utilizada en el tripode.
+Sedeben observar las disposiciones de prevencidn de accidentes de reconocimiento general.

28  ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com [REV.20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-05_ES




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

Informacion del operador e indicaciones de seguridad ESPANOL

« Observar las directivas, normas y disposiciones especificas de cada pafs.
«Utilizar solo herramientas, recambios, materiales necesarios y accesorios originales de Orbitalum Tools.

iADVERTENCIA! ﬁ

iPeligro de vuelco del tripode con la sierra para tubos!

Aplastamiento irreversibles.

P Aseglirese de que el tripode estd montado correctamente (‘€ase can. 3, pag. 3().

P Aseglirese de que la placa de pie estd fijada al tripode antes del uso (“€ase cap. 3. pag. 3().

D Para el corte de tubos, siempre deberd tener apoyado un pie en la placa (‘éase cap. 4.
)ag. 31).

P Los tubos que sobresalgan hacia delante més de 40 cm (16”) con respecto al punto de
corte, deberdn apoyarse con una unidad adicional.

P Los tubos que sobresalgan hacia atrds més de 100 cm (40") con respecto al punto de
corte, deberdn apoyarse con una unidad adicional.

P Eltripode se debe colocar solo sobre una superficie plana y que no se hunda.

‘ >1m _ >04m |

= 1

M

iADVERTENCIA!

iPiezas de sujecion sueltas!

Aplastamiento irreversibles.

P Durante el montaje y después de cada transporte del tripode deberd asegurarse de
que todos los tornillos en los casquillos de sujecion y en la placa de pie estdn apretados
("éase can. 3, pag. 3().

P Durante el montaje y después de cada transporte del tripode deberd asegurarse de que los
dos tubos son desplazados hasta el centro (junta contra junta) de los casquillos de sujecion
(1éase cap, 3, pag. 3(). De este modo Se garantiza el apoyo seguro del tripode.

[REV.20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-05_ES

Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen  www.orbitalum.com

29



ESPANOL Montaje del tripode APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

. MONTAJE DEL TRIPODE

Monte el tripode como se muestra en la figura.

Durante el montaje y después de cada transporte del tripode deberd asegurarse de que todos los tornillos en las piezas de
sujecion (2), los casquillos de sujecién (6) y en la placa de pie (12) estan apretados.

Durante el montaje y después de cada transporte del tripode deberd asegurarse de que los dos tubos (5+9) son desplazados hasta el
centro (junta contra junta) de los casquillos de sujecion (6) y estdn fijados. De este modo se garantiza el apoyo seguro del tripode.

La placa de pie (12) debe montarse en la pata de apoyo izquierda antes de cualquier uso del tripode.

vV v vv W

30 ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com [REV.20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-05_ES




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD Montaje de la sierra para tubos en el tripode ESPANOL

POS. | CODIGO | UNID. | ARTICULO POS. | CODIGO | UNID. | ARTiCULO

1] 790048392 1 | Tripode, placa 8 | 501607312 | 10 |Tuercahexagonal

2 | 790048394 | 4 | Piezadesujecion 1S010511-M8-05-ZN

3305505276 | 4 |Tornillodecabezacilindrica 9 | 790048396 | 3 | Tubo30x2x300
1504762-M8x35-8.8-IN 10| 790048398 2 |Tapon para tubo redondo

4] 305505222 | 12 | Tornillo de cabeza cilindrica 1] 302305221 4 | Tornillo de cabeza avellanada
1S04762-M6x25-8.8-IN DIN7991-M6x20-8.8-IN

5 790048397 3 |Tubo30x2x600 121 790048393 1 Placa de pie

6 | 790048395 | 3 | Casquillodesujecidn con 13 | 542505311 4 | Arandela 1507090-6-
tornillos 200HV-ZN

71305505272 6 | Tornillo de cabeza cilindrica 14| 50060231 4 | Tuerca hexagonal
1S04762-M8x25-8.8-IN 1S04032-M6-A2

4.  MONTAJE DE LA SIERRA PARA TUBOS EN EL TRIiPODE

iIMPORTANTE! A iEn estas instrucciones se utilizan indicaciones de advertencia para advertirle ante posibles
peligros, lesiones o dafios materiales. Lea y tenga en cuenta siempre estas advertencias!
Para la realizacién segura del manejo, deberd leer atentamente todas las advertencias
indicadas en el [ap. 2, pag, 2¢.

D Aseglirese de que el tripode estd montado correctamente ((éase can. 3. pag. 3().

» Monte la sierra para tubos GFX 3.0, PS 4.5 0 PS 6.6 con los tornillos correspondientes suministrados en la placa (1) del tripode:
— para el montaje de la GFX 3.0 utilice los tornillos M12x30 (aberturas para tornillos “A").
— para el montaje de la PS 4.5y PS 6.6 utilice los tornillos M8 x45 (aberturas para tornillos “B”).

D Aseglirese de que la placa de pie (12) estd fijada al tripode antes del uso (‘éase cap. 3.pag. 3().
» Parael corte de tubos, siempre deberd tener apoyado un pie en la placa (12).

1 (B): PS 4.5 (Plus), PS 6.6

[REV. 20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-05_ES Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen  www.orbitalum.com




ESPANOL Piezas de repuesto, servicio de asistencia, atencién al cliente APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

iADVERTENCIA! & iPeligro de vuelco del tripode con la sierra para tubos!
Aplastamiento irreversibles.
P Los tubos que sobresalgan hacia delante més de 40 cm (16”) con respecto al punto de
corte, deberan apoyarse con una unidad adicional.
P Los tubos que sobresalgan hacia atrds més de 100 cm (40”) con respecto al punto de
corte, deberan apoyarse con una unidad adicional.
» Eltripode se debe colocar solo sobre una superficie plana y que no se hunda.

>1m . >04m |

i
f=

5. PIEZAS DE REPUESTO, SERVICIO DE ASISTENCIA,
ATENCION AL CLIENTE

Para la realizacion de pedidos de piezas de repuesto y Ia eliminacién de averfas, deberd ponerse directamente en contacto con
nuestra sede situada més proxima a su localidad. Para el pedido de piezas de repuesto deberd indicar los siguientes datos:

+ Denominacién del producto: Tripode
+ (0digoy denominacién de la pieza de repuesto (€ase an. 3,042, 3().

32 ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH  D-78224 Singen  www.orbitalum.com [REV. 20190506 OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-05_ES




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD AFKIHPH th3z

2354

1. RTEXRRABH

11 ERETR
AR BRI S TR BRI Bk -

> BRI RRERER!

Z2RES XL EERR - ZIRRESEA LRGN - B RRAET  BEEIFAR
ARSI -

B0 BX

&k ! MABTFLEHE RN SBITMEGHEERBMER -

MABFZRENIESBISTCMERNIRERRER -

WABTLZE2EHNDEESBE MK BRER -

MAEFLZRE N DBESBMF=HRA NI REEiER -

i

i
S>PPs
il

12 Eft&FSHIRC

Bf s BX
ME MFUEREGS -

MTERNERER-

'’ E—MABERPRMIBENK : A NFREL SN -

i
¢l
TR

PREFENRIBER: IR N FUREUE I -

TREV. 201905061 OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-07 CN Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com 33




th3z BEAEENZ2RER APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

2. {:EE l:u»$u$t§EkE1<

21 BEARTGERE

Ir/8BXR/MANA: ZES N NG = ARAENELKENNZE AT RarREBIINAREREZRIEW
XENEBMERE -
RITRE: WHEBT ET. PRANZENE TENNEEZE2RR FRAAMENMFRE -

]

22 WEI=AERRERA

221 NHERERER

¢ WEREI=A2REI]S OrbitalumF ZEELIEIN GFX 3.0+ PS4.5 M PS 6.6 ILEfE
=B

HENENEREERE

© BYAERRBBPHAAZENESER
© BYENGI=AR LERNEENANERRBBPRENZEESRT
© REEERIMMEPRASTET BRERREME - SHRE -

222 ERAEER

. KH?%%%E%@%TMEM% e EBHNERRNER ATEFEEERR B
IEAMEIE R AE

Eﬁ&ﬂmﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁMEﬁ BERRMAERE  EFENIDRBEERE -

AR EBRIFRE -

ARPFILNGEI =BIR S HMER -

e E = AR AR AP ER -

23 EBALERK

IEAN S = AZR 2N ASHR R B NR B Z 2R MR ITHIER - ANERNEEEEME BHPFLIA -
ARTARHEBB MW EM AR TESBRETE WA RBENMFIRK -

A

BUBTE ST -

W AT WA= AR CE AN 2 GRS SR -

SIUAI= A ZRB A ST S FIT 2= AR L0 BB EIAAV R A SO — BRI S AR -
YRR B MNFUABAE

BEEEES AT EES -

REEEMOrbitalum TRAGIREATIR - &1  HORFINILE -

34  ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com [REV. 20190506] 0C_Tripod_BA_790048765_00_INH-07_CN




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD BERGERNERET thX

B5 EE | RAEEDEINGRS ARNREER !
Zﬁ; Rl RIS BTN -
> BE ERE RS = AR (B BT %367) -
D BRI FRAT ST A1 = SRR (B, 853, 553670 -
> EEETEBE - (Ri5— QMR L (SUL 854, £3/00) -
> T EEEN - SEATEE AR I EEA L 40 cm (167) - A
SR ERTE
> T EETEN - SRR MIBRE#E 40 cm (40") - A
SR E T
> BRI AR EE PREME b AR EAE -
‘ >1m . >04m |
= T [
25 A RERE

Aol RhEk -

P ELHEREFIENNERCHZERETR NABBLITEE ZREESTH
B (BUL =153, 8360) -

P EERZENTHNG=AEN FR N EEEBIEEEENT A MY
H) (BULET33.58360) - XFEEBRENG =ZAREENE -

[REV. 20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-07_CN

Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen  www.orbitalum.com

35



36

th3z MEA=BENTE APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

3. WHI=AREMNEE

P> EMEREP R AT R M =A5 -

> EREWH=ARNNEBRENTEERBEIRNAEBLEEIT REAESNMFQ2) - EEER6) MMER
(12) £-

> EREMEANERPEIR IR INEGG+I)—ERIZEEENTRLAMIINF)AGEET - #oUE
ERENHENT=AR-

P> EBREAME=ERATTHBENR(12) LRELMSEL-

ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen  www.orbitalum.com REV.20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00_INH-07_CN




APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD ENEI= AR R EET R th3z

Fs | B B | ~m Fs | B HH# | ~m
1 |790048392| 1 |ME=EE LRAE 8 |501607312] 10 |Am#EEISO10511-
790048394 | 4 | ZEE# M8-05-ZN
3 [305505276| 4 | EELE# 1SO4762- 9 |7900483% | 3 | & 30x2x300
M8x35-8.8-ZN 10 790048398 2 |EmE=
4 [305505222| 12 |E#HLIE#R 1SO4762- 11 [302305221| 4 | yisLé24T DIN7991-
M6x25-8.8-ZN M6x20-8.8-ZN
5 |790048397| 3 | &®30x2x600 12 790048393 | 1 |MIBHR
6 790048395 3 | ZEER AL 13 |542505311| 4 |#[E1S07090-6-
7 1305505272 6 | EfEsLiBi2 1SO4762- 200HV-ZN
M8x25-8.8-ZN 14 [500602311| 4 |Am¥EEISO4032-
M6-A2

4. #‘EWFI=EER EZREEE

BE! ERGEABPERTESRNRIEECIREBINGR  FHNEZEZNR
K - IBIRERIRAIERE] iEﬂ—zT'ﬁ7§$}T1’Eﬁ_% BFAEE ET32. 534
i PR FRAER -

IR R ENE =R (B0 813, 52367) -

RSN EBEZINIZHANIZ 2T EBIIZIN GFX 3.0, PS 4.5 5% PS 6.6 ZEENHI=A22aHE L (1):
— 223 GFX 3.0 5/ M12x30 1244 (1B F O "A") -

— 223 PS 4.5 F PS 6.6 83 M8x45 1244 (824 FF 0 "B") -

\A 4

TAIRIE G AT Z 5 1 N = AZRRU AR (12) (BULET33.583600)
HEEEENBEN R —RESIERER E (12)-

\A 4

1 (B): PS 4.5 (Plus), PS 6.6

/A /////i

l\’- ;

[REV.20190506)  OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-07_CN Orbitalum Tools GmbH D-78224 Singen  www.orbitalum.com

37



th3z EHHEFURERERS APPARATESTANDER/TRIPOD

i
of

AR | BRAEE AN =A2RaREER !
e ry Rk -

> EHTEEEN  EEREERXMIBEBATEL 40 cm (16") - FE A
HARERITIE

> EHTEEEN EERETEREXMIBREEL 40 cm (40") - HEA
HARERITE

P ENME = ARMEETFROME L B REEAEE -

‘ >1m >04m |

1
5. &HHIFLIKRERRS

MERHURRELEERS BRARNAMNF AT - EFESHN BRUUTER:

c @B WNE=A%R-
. RBASHSR (BU 553, 2360)-

38  ORBITALUM TOOLS GmbH D-78224 Singen www.orbitalum.com

[REV.20190506] OC_Tripod_BA_790048765_00__INH-07_CN







The ITW ORBITAL CUTTING & WELDING group provides
global customers one source for the finest in pipe &

tube cutting, beveling and orbital welding products.

worldwide | sales + service

NORTH AMERICA
USA

E.H. Wachs

600 Knightsbridge Parkway
Lincolnshire, IL 60069

USA

Tel. +1847 537 8800

Fax +1847 520 1147

Toll Free 800 323 8185

Northeast

Sales, Service & Rental Center

E.H. Wachs

1001 Lower Landing Road, Suite 208
Blackwood, New Jersey 08012

USA

Tel. +1856 579 8747

Fax +1856 579 8748

Southeast

Sales, Service & Rental Center
E.H. Wachs

171 Johns Road, Unit A

Greer, South Carolina 29650
USA

Tel. +1864 655 4771

Fax +1864 655 4772

West Coast

Sales, Service & Rental Center
E.H. Wachs

5130 Fulton Drive, Unit J
Fairfield, California 94534
USA

Tel. +1707 439 3763

Fax +1707 439 3766

Gulf Coast

Sales, Service & Rental Center
E.H. Wachs

2220 South Philippe Avenue
Gonzales, LA 70737

USA

Tel. +1225 644 7780

Fax +1225 644 7785

Houston South

Sales, Service & Rental Center
E.H. Wachs

3327 Daisy Street

Pasadena, Texas 77505

USA

Tel. +1713 983 0784

Fax +1713 983 0703

CANADA

Wachs Canada Ltd

Eastern Canada Sales, Service & Rental
Center

1250 Journey's End Circle, Unit 5
Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 0B9

Canada

Tel. +1905 830 8888

Fax +1905 830 6050

Toll Free: 888 785 2000

Wachs Canada Ltd

Western Canada Sales, Service & Rental

Center

541182 Ave NW

Edmonton, Alberta T6B 2J6
Canada

Tel. +1780 469 6402

Fax +1780 463 0654

Toll Free 800 6614235

=} Orbitalum

orbital | cutting + welding

EUROPE
GERMANY

Orbitalum Tools GmbH
Josef-Schuettler-Str. 17
78224 Singen

Germany

Tel. +49 (0) 77 31-7920
Fax +49 (0) 77 31- 792 500

UNITED KINGDOM

Wachs UK

UK Sales, Rental & Service Centre
Units 4 & 5 Navigation Park

Road One, Winsford Industrial Estate
Winsford, Cheshire CW7 3 RL

United Kingdom

Tel. +44 (0) 1606 861423

Fax +44 (0) 1606 556 364

790 048 765

ASIA
CHINA

Orbitalum Tools

New Caohejing International
Business Centre

Room 2801-B, Building B

No 391 Gui Ping Road
Shanghai 200052

China

Tel. +86 (0) 512 5016 7813
Fax +86 (0) 512 5016 7820

INDIA

ITW India Pvt. Ltd

Sr.no. 234/235 & 245

Plot no. 8, Gala #7

Indialand Global Industrial Park
Hinjawadi-Phase-1

Tal-Mulshi, Pune 411057

India

Tel. +91(0) 20 32 00 25 39
Mob. +91(0) 9100994578

AFRICA & MIDDLE EAST
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

Wachs Middle East & Africa
Operations

PO Box 262543

Free Zone South FZS 5, AC06
Jebel Ali Free Zone (South-5),
Dubai

United Arab Emirates

Tel. +9714 88 65 211

Fax +9714 88 65 212

A brand of
ITW Orbital Cutting &
Welding



